

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 291.

Resolve in favor of Daniel B. Hinckley.

Resolved, That instead of the transfer of the notes of Leavitt D. B. Hinckley, and others mentioned in the resolve approved August twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty, entitled "resolve in favor of Daniel B. Hinckley," said Hinckley shall procure from A. and I. Lewis and Dudley F. Leavitt a quitclaim deed, conveying to the said state all the improvements on, and all their right, title and interest in township number five, in the eleventh range west from the east line of the state aforesaid.

[Approved August 26, 1850.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 31, for 1850.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to submit the following

REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

GORHAM DAVIS, Chairman.

Moneys paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

					Claims 1	endered.	Claims a	Total		
Na	Names of Towns		wns,		Bounty on Aninials.	Bounty on Cocoons,	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
Amherst.	•				12 00		12 00		12 00	
Trenton,					14 00		14 00	1	14 00	
Mariaville,					4 00		4 00		4 00	
Greenfield,		•		•	6 00		6 00		6 00	
Aurora,					4 00		4 00		4 00	
Waltham,	•	•		•	14 00		12 00		12 00	
					54 00	l	52 00	l .	\$52 00	

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Снар. 291.

Снар. 292.

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

				Claims	rendered.	Claims	allowed.	Total
Names of Tow				Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Coroons.	Bounty of Animals.		amount allowed.
Medybemps,	•	•	•	2 00)	2 00		2 00
Cherryfield,			•	8 00		8 00		8 00
Crawford, .		•	•	2 00		2 00)	2 00
Alexander, .	•		•	2 00		2_00)	. 2 0
Marshfield, .	•	•	•	20 00		20 00		20 0
Wesley, .	٠	٠	•	18 00		18 00		18 0
Calais, .	•	•	•	86 00	1	86 00	1	86 0
East Machias,	•	•	•	10 00		10 00		10 0
Fopsfield,	٠	•	•	60 00		60 00		60 0
Baileyville, .	•	•	٠	2 00	1	2 00		2 0
Whitneyville,	•	•	•	14 00	4	14 00	1	14 0
Charlotte, .	٠	•	•	8 00		8 00) -	8 0
				232 00		232 00	b	\$232 0
			COUN	TY OF I	ENNEBI	EC.		
Augusta, .	•	•	٠	6 00		6 00		6 00
Leeds, .	•	•	•		947		947	9 4'
								\$15 4
Lovell, .			cou	NTY OF		-	N	10.00
Fryeburg,	•	•	•					
Bethel,	•	•	•	8 00	1	200		35 80
Rumford.	•	•	•	4 00		4 00		40
Hanover.	•	•	•	2 00		200		20
Roxbury,	•	•	•	4 00		4 00		40
Andover,	•		•	22 00		22 00		
Stow,		:		4 00		4 00		4 0
Furner,	÷	:		1	6 25		6 25	62
Hartford,	:	÷		2 00		2 00		$\hat{2}$ $\tilde{0}$
Gilead, .				2 00		2 00		
Livermore, .	•	•	•		12 75		12 75	12 7
				66 00	20 50	66 00	20 50	\$86 5
			COUN	TY OF S	OMERSE	т.		
Lexington, .	•	•	•	8 00		8 00		8 0
Binghanı, .	•	•	•	6 00		6 00	1	60
Moscow, .	•	•	•	2 00		2 00		2 0
Anson, .	•	•	•	4 00		4 00		40
Cornville, .	•	•	•	2 00		2 00		20
Skowhegan,	•	•	•	8 00		8 00	-	8 0
				30 00		30 00		\$30 0
			COUN	TY OF P	ENOBSC	DT.		
Oldtown, .	•		•	10 00		10 00		10 0
Burlington,	•	•	•	34 00		34 0		34 0
Lagrange, .	•	•	•	2 00		2 00		
Bangor, . Bradford, .	•	•	•	644 00		644 00 2 00		644 0
Lee,	•	•	•	2 00		64 00		$ \begin{array}{c} 2 & 0 \\ 64 & 0 \end{array} $
Patten, .	•	•	•	64 00 48 00		48 00		48 0
Howland,	•	•	•	14 00		14 00		14 0
	•	•	:	2 00				
Maxfield								
Maxfield, .	•	•	•	2 00	[]		-	

250

251

COUNTY OF WALDO.

Снар. 292.

Assessed of Towns.				Claims 1	endered.	Claims :	allowed.	Total	
Names (of To	wns.		Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals,	Bounty on Cocoons.	amount allowed.	
Burnham, .	•	•		2 00		2 00		\$2	00
		C	COUN	TY OF PI	SCATAQ	UIS.			
Blanchard, .				18 00	ł	18 00	1	18	00
Milo,				2 00		2 00		2	00
Dover,	•			2 00		2 00		2	00
Parkman, .	•			12 00		12 00		12	00
Greenville, .				12 00		12 00		12	
Brownville, .			•	26 00		26 00		26	00
Sangerville,		•		2 00	-	2 00		2	00
Kilmarnock,	•	•		4 00		4 00		4	00
Foxeroft,	•		•	6 00		6 00		6	0
Sebec,				70 00	ļ	70 00		70	0
Wellington,	•	•	•	6 00		6 00		6	00
				160 00]	160 00		\$160	00
•			COU	NTY OF I	RANKL	IN.			
Phillips,			•	4 00	1	4 00	1	4	00
New Portland,				4 00		4 00		4	00
Madrid, .		•		4 00		4 00		4	0
Kingfield, .	•	•	•	10 00		10 00)	10	0(
				22 00		22 00		\$22	00
			COUN	TY OF A	ROOSTO	OK.			
Weston.				1 34 00		1 34 00		1 94	0
Houlton,	•	•	•	24 00		24 00		24	-
atoutton, +	٠	•	•	29 00		<u></u>	1	24	0
				58 00		58 00		\$58	0
				2					

1000

Military Accounts.

•

ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY.

Time of service.	Names, &c.	Amount.
<u></u>	William Williamson, for repairing gun carriages at Gardiner, James Deering, for rent of land for gun house in Port-	26 05
	land,	10 00
	Simon Barker, for taking care of gun house,	10 00
	Samuel T. Beals, for taking care of gun house,	8 76
1848,	Barker A. Neal-2d brigade, 4th division,	10 00
•	William Audrews, for transporting guns from Portland to Rumford-\$12, not allowed.	
	Barker A. Neal, for freight of cannon from Portland to	
	Wiscasset—\$28, allowed \$6,	6 0 0
		\$70 80

$\mathbf{34}$

Снар. 292.

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	Name.				Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
August, 1850,	Jabez True, J. R. Bachelder, . Daniel Merrill, . Thomas Cunningham, Israel Chadbourne, John R. Redman,		, , , ,	, , , , ,	24 50 14 50 12 50 20 50 18 87 10 00	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
19月1日 - 2 19月2日 1月 1月 1月 1月 1月	} 	-				\$100 87

Coroner's Account.

-

James Y. McClintock,

.

Printers' Accounts.

r timers' Accounts.			
1849, William Thompson, for advertising,	11	00	11 00
" William F. Scammon, for printing,	10	00	10 00
" Walker, Close & Co., for printing,		00	13 00
" Thomas Wilt, for printing, .		00	13 00
" Hall, Walker & Close, for printing,		00	11 00
44 Homan & Manley, for printing,		44	33 44
Russell Eaton, for printing,		00	56 00
44 (H. K. Kimball, for printing,		00	14 00
⁶⁴ Bartlett & Burr, for printing,		00	2 00
" Moses Littlefield, for printing, as per	1	00	2 00
bills numbered 109, 204,		00	16 00
" Newman & Rowell, for printing,	25		25 00
Gould & Elwell, for printing,		00	25 00 5 00
Gould & Elwell, for printing,	43		43 00
"George W. Millett, for printing,			43 00
GoolBe III Mainerth for Printing,	9	50 63	14 13
		00	15 00
founder it, onion, for printing,		00	5 00
ite windin to the work printing,		00	5 00
indiston & ooi, for printing,		00	10 00
"B. Thurston, for printing,	26		26 60
" Walker & Barrett, for printing,		00	29 00
" Eastport Sentinel, for printing,		00	10 00
" Severance & Dorr, for printing,	81		81 25
Joseph D. Davis, for printing,		00	15 00
" Bass & Plummer, for printing,		00	29 00
" John Jackson, for printing,		00	7 00
" Ephraim Maxham, for printing,		00	15 00
" H. P. Pratt, for printing,		00	11 00
" John Porter, for printing,		00	17 00
" George V. Edes & Co., for printing,		00	15 00
" Maxham & Wing, for printing,		00	5 00
44 Alonzo Garcelon, for printing,		00	16 00
" Lewis O. Cowan, for printing,		00	16 00
" Smith & Sayward, for printing,	55	00	55 00
" J. W. Emery, for printing,	3	00	3 00
" William Bartlett, for printing,	9	00	9 00
" William T. Johnson, for printing, .	5,516	28	4,516 28
" J. F. Sprague, for printing,	3	00	3 00
" Weston & Yates, for advertising,	4	00	4 00
" Medar & Ross, for advertising,	5	50	5 50
		_	
I	\$6,190	20	\$5,190 20

252

Miscellaneous Accounts.

Снар. 202.

Names, &c.	Amount claimed.		Amount allowed.	
Treasurer of the town of Gorham, for expenses paid for			de la composición de	12
state pauper at Insane Hospital, as per bills,	168	22	168	22
Town of Moscow, for same purpose,	63	56	61	51
Town of Brewer, for same,	64	26	62	76
City of Bangor, for same,	379	42	379	42
City of Gardiner, for same,	75		75	05
Edward Fenno, for stationery,	639	87	639	87
Daniel C. Stanwood, for stationery,	6	61	6	61
A. Jackson, for making roll of accounts additional,	5	00	5	00
Treasurer of Waldoborough, for expenses of James Mc-				
Garret at Insane Hospital, to June twentieth, eighteen		1		
hundred and fifty,	78	10	78	10
City of Bath, for expenses of Francis Hart, to March			۱	
thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty,	293	38	542	01
and Nicholas Durgin, to March thirty-first, eighteen			> 042	01
hundred and fifty,	249	48		
City of Augusta, for expenses of Calvin Pond, and Joshua			-	
Heath, and Joanna Doud, at Insane Hospital, as per				
vouchers,	259	49	259	49
Secretary of the senate, for making indexes of journal of				
senate, for eighteen hundred and fifty,	50	00	50	00
Clerk of the house of representatives, for making index to				
journal of the house of representatives, for eighteen				
hundred and fifty,	50	00	50	00
•			between	
			\$2,378	84

Aggregate Roll No. 31.

Countie	C.	Bounty on Animals,		nty coons		Total amoun Allowed.			
County of Franklin,	•	•	•	•	22 0	0			22 00
County of Aroostook,	•		•	•	58 0	0			58 00
County of Hancock,	•	•	•	•	54 0	0			54 00
County of Washington	•	•			232 0	0			232 00
County of Kennebec,				•	6 0	0	9	47	15 47
County of Oxford,.		•			66 0	0	20	50	86 50
County of Somerset,					30 0	0			30 00
County of Penobscot,		•			820 0	0			820 00
County of Waldo, .					2 0	0			2 00
County of Piscataquis,					160 0	0			160 00
Military Accounts,									70 80
Sheriffs' Accounts,	•	•							100 8
Coroner's Account,									21 5
Printers' Accounts,									5,190 20
Miscellaneous Account:	5,	•	•	•					2,378 8
									\$9,240 20

Chapter 292.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-one.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money For payment of in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the the state. several persons, cities, towns and plantations, respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-one, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns

254 PATRICKTOWN PLANTATION.-W. D. HOAR.-GUN HOUSES.

CHAP. 293. and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of nine thousand two hundred and forty dollars and twenty cents in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved August 26, 1850.]

Chapter 293.

Resolve in favor of Patricktown plantation.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln be and hereby are authorized to expend the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars out of the treasury of said county to aid the plantation of Patricktown in making and completing a county road, laid out in the year eighteen hundred and forty-six, through the south part of said plantation, by the county commissioners of said county of Lincoln.

And the money thus appropriated shall be expended on said road, under the superintendence of said commissioners, or by their agent appointed for that purpose, within one year from the passage of this resolve.

[Approved August 27, 1850.]

Chapter 294.

Resolve in favor of William D. Hoar.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to William D. Hoar, late treasurer of the town of Monson, the sum of four dollars and twenty-five cents, it being the amount of costs paid by said Hoar on a warrant issued against him by the state treasurer.

[Approved August 27, 1850.]

Chapter 295.

Resolve providing for the sale of gun houses in the state of Maine.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized to repair, or sell at public or private sale, and transfer by deed,

Patricktown plantation,

William D. Hoar.

Sale of gun houses.